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NXP Semiconductors
PBRN123E series
NPN 800 mA, 40 V BISS RETs; R1 = 2.2 k
Ω, R2 = 2.2 kΩ
[1]
Device mounted on an FR4 Printed-Circuit Board (PCB), single-sided copper, tin-plated and standard
footprint.
2.
Pinning information
IORM
repetitive peak output current
PBRN123EK, PBRN123ET tp ≤ 1 ms; δ≤ 0.33
-
-
800
mA
R1
bias resistor 1 (input)
1.54
2.2
2.86
k
Ω
R2/R1
bias resistor ratio
0.9
1
1.1
Table 2.
Quick reference data …continued
Symbol
Parameter
Conditions
Min
Typ
Max
Unit
Table 3.
Pinning
Pin
Description
Simpliﬁed outline
Symbol
SOT54
1
input (base)
2
output (collector)
3
GND (emitter)
SOT54A
1
input (base)
2
output (collector)
3
GND (emitter)
SOT54 variant
1
input (base)
2
output (collector)
3
GND (emitter)
SOT23; SOT346
1
input (base)
2
GND (emitter)
3
output (collector)
001aab347
1
2
3
006aaa145
2
3
1
R1
R2
001aab348
1
2
3
006aaa145
2
3
1
R1
R2
001aab447
1
2
3
006aaa145
2
3
1
R1
R2
006aaa144
12
3
sym007
3
2
1
R1
R2
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Nexperia B.V. All right...	
PBRN123E
	


740Kb / 17P	   NPN 800 mA, 40 V BISS RETs; R1 = 2.2 kW, R2 = 2.2 kW

Rev. 01 - 27 February 2007
	
PBRN123EK
	


740Kb / 17P	   NPN 800 mA, 40 V BISS RETs; R1 = 2.2 kW, R2 = 2.2 kW

Rev. 01 - 27 February 2007
	
PBRN123ES
	


740Kb / 17P	   NPN 800 mA, 40 V BISS RETs; R1 = 2.2 kW, R2 = 2.2 kW

Rev. 01 - 27 February 2007
	
PBRN123ET
	


268Kb / 12P	   40 V, 600 mA NPN PB RET; R1 = 2.2 kΩ, R2 = 2.2 kΩ

31 March 2021
	
PBRN123ET
	


740Kb / 17P	   NPN 800 mA, 40 V BISS RETs; R1 = 2.2 kW, R2 = 2.2 kW

Rev. 01 - 27 February 2007
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NXP Semiconductors	
PBRN123Y
	


162Kb / 17P	   NPN 800 mA, 40 V BISS RETs; R1 = 2.2 k?? R2 = 10 k?

Rev. 01-27 February 2007
	

Nexperia B.V. All right...	
PBRN123E_SER
	


740Kb / 17P	   NPN 800 mA, 40 V BISS RETs; R1 = 2.2 kW, R2 = 2.2 kW

Rev. 01 - 27 February 2007
	

NXP Semiconductors	
PBRN113E
	


159Kb / 17P	   NPN 800 mA, 40 V BISS RETs; R1 = 1 k?? R2 = 1 k?

Rev. 01-1 March 2007
	
PBRN113Z
	


162Kb / 17P	   NPN 800 mA, 40 V BISS RETs; R1 = 1 k?? R2 = 10 k?

Rev. 01-26 February 2007
	

Nexperia B.V. All right...	
PBRN123Y_SER
	


741Kb / 17P	   NPN 800 mA, 40 V BISS RETs; R1 = 2.2 kW, R2 = 10 kW

Rev. 01 - 27 February 2007
	

NXP Semiconductors	
PBRP123ET
	


112Kb / 12P	   PNP 800 mA, 40 V BISS RET; R1 = 2.2 kW, R2 = 2.2 kW

Rev. 01-16 January 2008
	

ON Semiconductor	
MUN2231
	


103Kb / 11P	   Digital Transistors (BRT) R1 = 2.2 k, R2 = 2.2 k

January, 2015 ??Rev. 2
	
MUN2231
	


127Kb / 10P	   Digital Transistors (BRT) R1 = 2.2 k, R2 = 2.2 k

August, 2012 ??Rev. 0
	
MUN2131
	


133Kb / 10P	   Digital Transistors (BRT) R1 = 2.2 k, R2 = 2.2 k

January, 2015 ??Rev. 4
	
MUN5231DW1
	


140Kb / 6P	   Dual NPN Bias Resistor Transistors R1 = 2.2 k, R2 = 2.2 k

September, 2012 ??Rev. 0
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